

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 18-1142
)
 MONTREAL SHORTER,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE CYNTHIA M. MOISAN, JUDGE (JURY TRIAL &
SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND
CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	10
Routing Statement	16
Statement of the Case	16
Argument	
I. The district court erred in overruling Defendant’s objection to language in the jury instructions authorizing the jury to convict based ‘Possession’ (as distinct from ‘carrying’) of the dangerous weapon.	27
Conclusion.....	44
II. Trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance in failing to object to Jury Instruction 18, which incorrectly instructs jurors that they could consider Defendant’s out-of-court statements “just as if they had been made at this trial”.	44
Conclusion.....	57
Conditional Request for Oral Argument.....	57
Attorney's Cost Certificate.....	57
Certificate of Compliance	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Gering v. State, 382 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 1986)	46
Jewel v. CSX Transp., Inc., 135 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1998)	49
Lamasters v. State, 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	46
Mascarello v. U.S., 118 S.Ct. 1911, 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	39-41
State v. Allison, 576 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 1998)	30
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	45
State v. Bayles, 55 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1996)	48
State v. Brothern, 832 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 2013)	45-46
State v. Chenoweth, 284 N.W. 110 (1939)	35
State v. Clay, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	45-46
State v. Fountain, 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	29
State v. Goff, 342 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1983)	30
State v. Graves, 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003)	31
State v. Hanes, 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010)	29
State v. Hopkins, 576 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998)	30, 46
State v. Hrbek, 336 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1983)	30, 46

State v. Kehoe, 804 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	35
State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006).....	28, 45
State v. Payne, No. 16-1672, 2018 WL 1182624 (Iowa Ct. App. March 7, 2018).....	54-55
State v. Robinson, 859 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 2015).....	54
State v. Thompson, No. 12-2314, 2013 WL 6686624 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2013).....	38-39
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983).....	28-29
State v. Yenger, No. 17-0592, 2018 WL 3060251 (Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018).....	53-54
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	30, 46
Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984).....	29-30, 45
United States v. DiDomenico, 78 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 1996)	49
Washington v. Scurr, 304 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1981)	30, 46
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	45
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	45
Iowa Const. art. 1, § 10.....	45

Statutes & Court Rules:

Iowa Code 124.401(1)(e)-(f) (2017)	38
Iowa Code § 724.1B (2017).....	36
Iowa Code § 724.1C (2017).....	36
Iowa Code § 724.2(2) (2017)	36
Iowa Code § 724.3 (2017).....	36
Iowa Code § 724.4(1) (2017)	37
Iowa Code § 724.4C (2017).....	34-35
Iowa Code § 724.26(1) (2017)	36
Iowa Code § 724.26(2)(a)	36
Iowa Code § 814.7(2)-(3) (2017).....	45
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	29
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801 (2017)	48
Iowa R. Evid. 5.804(b)(3) (2017)	48

Jury Instructions:

Iowa Crim. Jury Instr. 200.44 (Rev. 6/2018).....	55
Iowa State Bar Ass'n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction No. 200.16 (2017)	50-51
Iowa State Bar Ass'n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction No. 200.42 (2017)	50

Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction No. 200.43 (2017)	50
Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction No. 200.44 (2015)	47
Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction No.200.47 (2017)	32
Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction No. 200.48 (2017)	37
Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction No. 2400.6 (2017)	37
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
2 Oxford English Dictionary 919 (2nd ed. 1989).....	40
The American Heritage Dictionary 243 (2nd College ed.1985).....	39
Committee on Federal Criminal Jury Instructions for the Seventh Circuit, Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit (2012), http://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/pjury.pdf	52
Committee on Model Criminal Jury Instructions Third Circuit, Model Criminal Jury Instructions (2017), http://www.ca3.uscourts.gov/model-jury-instructions..	51
Committee on Pattern Jury Instructions, District Judges Association, Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases) (2015), http://www.lb5.uscourts.gov/juryinstructions	51

Criminal Pattern Jury Instruction Committee of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Criminal Pattern Jury Instructions (2017), http://www.ca10.uscourts.gov/clerk/orders	52
Laurie Kratky Doré, 7 Iowa Practice Series, Evidence 5.801:9 (Nov. 2018).....	48
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....	49
Hon. Mark D. Cleve, Iowa Jury Instruction Committee Report to Board of Governors, found at https://cdn.ymaws.com/www.iowabar.org/resource/resmgr/ilw_resources/IJIC_Letter.pdf	54
Judicial Council of the Eleventh Circuit, Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases) (2016), http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions	52
Judicial Committee On Model Jury Instructions for the Eighth Circuit, Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the Eighth Circuit (2014), http://www.juryinstructions.ca8.uscourts.gov/criminal_instructions.htm	52
Ninth Circuit Jury Instructions Committee, Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions (2017), http://www3.ca9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/model-criminal	52
Random House Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged 319 (2nd ed. 1987).....	40
Sixth Circuit Committee on Pattern Jury Instructions, Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions (2017), http://www.ca6.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions	51-52

U.S. District Court District of Maine, Pattern Criminal
Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the First
Circuit (2017), [http://www.med.uscourts.gov/pattern-
jury-instructions](http://www.med.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions)51

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 343
(1986)40
